
 

 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Sandra Hobbs 

direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 30 January 2014 

 

                                 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Tuesday, 10 February 2015 at 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue  

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the EXECUTIVE: 
 
Cllrs J Jamieson  −  Chairman and Leader of the Council 
 M Jones − Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 

Resources 
 M Versallion − Executive Member for Children’s Services 

 C Hegley − Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 

 N Young − Executive Member for Regeneration 

 B Spurr − Executive Member for Community Services 

 Mrs P Turner MBE − Executive Member – Partnerships 

 R Stay − Executive Member – External Affairs 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 

 

 

Members are requested to keep their copy of the Executive Agenda and 
bring it with them to Council on 26 February 2014. 
 
 

This meeting may 
be filmed.* 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming. 
 
The use of arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control. 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 13 January 2015. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
  

To receive any matters of communication from the Chairman. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To consider petitions received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set
[...]
 pitch and Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), and all 
future liabilities and responsibilities for them, to Silsoe 
Parish Council and on the transfer to CBC of a junior 
sports pitch for exclusive use by Silsoe CofE VC Lower 
School on its new site. 
 

  261 - 266 

15. Roker Park, Stotfold 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Executive approval 
to release the restrictive covenant on Roker Park, 
Stotfold in exchange for a payment by Stotfold Town 
Council. 
 

  267 - 274 

16. Award of the Contract for the Construction of Four 
Homes at Creasey Park Drive, Dunstable 
 
This report recommends the award of a contract for the 
construction of four homes at Creasey Park Drive, 
Dunstable.   

  275 - 280 



17. Award of the Roof Replacement Contract 2015 - 2018 
 
This report recommends the award of the contract for 
the Roof Replacement of council dwellings for 2015 – 
2018.   
 

  281 - 286 

 
Monitoring Matters 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

18. December 2014 Q3 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
 
The report sets out the financial position for 2014/15 as 
at the end of December 2014. It sets out spend to date 
against the profiled budget and the forecast financial 
outturn. 
 

  287 - 308 

19. December 2014 Q3 Capital Budget Monitoring 
 
The report provides information on the projected capital 
outturn for 2014/15 as at December 2014.   
 

  309 - 326 

20. December 2014 Q3 Housing Revenue Account 
Budget Monitoring 
 
The report provides information on the 2014/15 Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) projected outturn revenue and 
capital position as at December 2014. 
 

  327 - 338 

21. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the 
Press and Public from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that the consideration 
of the items is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

   

 
Exempt Appendices 

 

Item Subject 
Exempt 
Para. 

Page Nos. 

22. Roker Park, Stotfold 
 
To receive the exempt Appendix. 
 

 3 339 - 340 

23. Creasey Park Drive 
 
To receive the exempt Appendix. 

 3 341 - 344 



24. Award of the Roof Replacement 
Contract 2015 - 2018 
 
To receive the exempt Appendix. 
 

 3 345 - 348 

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by Regulations 
(4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012. 
Details of any representations received by the Executive about why any of the above 
exempt decisions should be considered in public: none at the time of publication of the 
agenda.  If representations are received they will be published separately, together with 
the statement given in response
 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 13 January 2015. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 

Cllr M R Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs C Hegley 
B J Spurr 
R C Stay 
 

Cllrs Mrs P E Turner MBE 
M A G Versallion 
J N Young 
 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs A D Brown 
Mrs S Clark 
I Dalgarno 
A L Dodwell 
 

Cllrs D J Hopkin 
A M Turner 
B  Wells 
R D Wenham 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A R Bastable 
D Bowater 
Mrs G Clarke 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
C C Gomm 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
Ms A M W Graham 
 

Cllrs D Jones 
D McVicar 
J Murray 
B Saunders 
A Shadbolt 
P Williams 
 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Mr M Coiffait Community Services Director 
 Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services 
 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mr J Longhurst Director of Regeneration and 

Business 
 Miss L McShane Legal Services Manager -Commercial 
 Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 Mrs G Stanton Chief Communications Officer 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

E/14/91.    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2014 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
E/14/92.    Members' Interests  

 
None were declared. 

Agenda item 2
Page 7



Exec -  13.01.15 
Page 2  

 

 

E/14/93.    Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman held a one minute silence in memory of those who lost their 
lives in the recent terrorist attacks in Paris. 
 

 
E/14/94.    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received. 
 

 
E/14/95.    Public Participation  

 
There was no public participation. 
 

 
E/14/96.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 2 February 2015 to 
29 January 2016 be noted. 
 

 
E/14/97.    Draft Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that proposed the draft budget for 2015/16 
and updated the Medium Term Financial Plan.   
 
The draft budget identified the efficiencies required in the light of the ongoing 
reduction in funding from Government and other pressures.  Efficiencies of 
£13.7m were identified for 2015/16 to produce a balanced budget.  It was 
proposed that there would be no increase in the Council Tax rate for Central 
Bedfordshire Council. 
 
The Community Services Director clarified that the efficiency SC373 related to 
public health funding to support mental health improvement through physical 
activity. 
 
In response to questions, the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing explained that the Council would be responsible for implementing 
many aspects of the Care Act 2014 and Members would receive a briefing on 
the associated implications. 
 
In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer clarified that assistance 
would still be provided to claimants completing an e-claim benefit application 
form. 
 
 
 

Agenda item 2
Pa
[...]
rmed that the development in Houghton Regis was at a very early 
stage and a full consultation process would be followed.  It was proposed that 
the development would include affordable, independent living accommodation, 
improved retail that was complementary to other retailers in Houghton Regis, 
an opportunity to deliver public services in the town centre, an improved local 
heritage offer and the creation of a community hub.  The Independent Living 
Scheme would provide homes for older people (aged over 55) including options 
for outright sale, rent and shared ownership. 

Agenda item 2
Page 9



Exec -  13.01.15 
Page 4  

 

 

 
Reason for decision:  To enable consultation on the draft HRA budget for  
2015/16 to 2018/19, prior to final recommendations being made by the 
Executive on 10 February 2015 to Council on 26 February 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the HRA’s debt portfolio and interest payments due in 2014/15 

be noted; 
 

2. that the intention to commence principal debt repayments from 
2017/18, as approved previously by Council in February 2014, be 
noted; 

 
3. that the Landlord Business Investment Plan, which proposes HRA 

investment throughout the Council area, be approved for 
consultation; 

 
4. that the Draft HRA Revenue Budget for 2015/16 and the Landlord 

Business Plan summary at Appendix A and B be approved for 
consultation; 

 
5. that the Draft 2015/16 to 2018/19 HRA Capital Programme at 

Appendix C be approved for consultation; and 
 

6. that the draft average rent increase of 2.20% for 2015/16 be approved 
for consultation, in line with the national rental increase as per 
Government guidance. 

 
 

E/14/100.    School Funding Reform: Arrangements for 2015/16  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services that provided the background to changes in the funding regulations for 
schools and the proposed distribution of funds for 2015/16.   
 
The proposals had previously been subject to ful
[...]
commend to Council the Fees & Charges relating to the 
Care Act Deferred Payment Scheme as detailed at paragraphs 
90 -92; 
 
note that there are no adjustments to the draft budget as 
described in paragraphs 29 - 33 of this report; 
 
note the Council Tax Base as set out in Appendix G; 
 
recommend to Council a Band D Council Tax (CBC element) 
of £1,308.33 for residents of Central Bedfordshire, 
representing a 0% increase on the charge for 2014/15; 
 
 
 

Agenda item 8
Page 27



7. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

note that certain efficiency proposals identified in Appendix I 
will be subject to formal consultation and Equality Impact 
Assessment in the coming months and instruct the Corporate 
Management Team to propose alternative compensatory 
savings if it appears, following a review of the outcome of the 
consultation and Equality Impact Assessment, that any 
specific proposal cannot be delivered; and 

8. agree to continue to charge individuals when the Council 
arranges care and support to meet an individual’s needs, 
subject to the appropriate financial assessment taking place; 
any statutory exemptions; and having regard to the relevant 
statutory guidance (as set out in paragraphs 80 – 86). This 
recommendation does not extend to situations where the 
Council arranges to meet a carer’s support needs. 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations 
 
2. Overview and Scrutiny Committees considered the budget proposals in 

their January 2015 cycle of meetings and comments are included at 
Appendix K.  

 
Issues  
 
3. The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is intended to set out a 

sustainable and affordable financial plan that addresses the Council’s 
priorities over the next four years. It should provide for realistic levels of 
spending, not dependent upon the use of one-off reserves. It should 
provide for a prudent level of reserves for contingencies. 

 
4. The Budget for 2015/16 sets out the Council’s finances and identifies 

the efficiencies required to 
[...]
e, Health and Housing 
(julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) and Charles Warboys, Chief Finance 
Officer (charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)   
 
This report relates to a Non Key Decision  
 

 
Purpose of this report  
 
1. The report sets out the financial position of the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and the Budget for 2015/16.  There are proposals 
concerning the debt strategy, investment potential and rent increases.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Executive is asked to recommend to Council to approve the HRA 
budget proposals for 2015/16, as follows: 
 

1. note the HRA’s debt portfolio and interest payments due in 
2014/15; 
 

2. note the intention to commence principal debt repayments 
from 2017/18, as approved previously by Council in February 
2014; 
 

3. approve the Landlord Business Investment Plan, which 
proposes HRA investment throughout the Council area; 
 

4. approve development of the Independent Living scheme in 
Houghton Regis, to enable the creation of a high quality, 
mixed tenure development that will incorporate approximately 
170 homes for older people, as well as strengthening the retail 
and community offer for the Town Centre; 
 

5. approve the HRA Revenue Budget for 2015/16 and the 
Landlord Business Plan summary at Appendix A and B; 

Agenda item 10
Page 147



6. approve the 2015/16 to 2018/19 HRA Capital Programme at 
Appendix C; and 
 

7. approve the average rent increase of 2.20% for 2015/16 in line 
with the national rental increase as per Government guidance. 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. The predicted annual surpluses can be used for debt repayment, or to 

invest in the stock itself.  Alternatively, the focus for investment could 
be new build homes as part of local regeneration schemes or to 
respond to demographic change.  The strategic intent is a balanced 
approach towards investment and debt repayment. In line with this, it is 
proposed to commence the repayment of principal debt from 2017/18, 
such that by 
[...]
 local resident 
volunteer input. As such an acceptance and transfer of ownership on 
behalf of SPC is appropriate.  
 

28. CBC will continue to work with the developer and SPC to conclude the 
transfer.  CBC will offer support to SPC to identify and appoint a 
suitable operator. 

 
Appendices 
 
29. None 
 
Background Papers 
 
30. None  

 
 

 

Agenda item 14
Page 266



Central Bedfordshire Council 
 

EXECUTIVE - 10 February 2015 
 

 

Roker Park, Stotfold 
 
Report of Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources (maurice.jones@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)  
 
Advising Officers: Deb Broadbent-Clarke, Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services  
(deb.broadbent-clarke@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) or David Cox, Chief 
Assets Officer, David.Cox@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
 
This report relates to a Key Decision  
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Executive approval to release the 

restrictive covenant on Roker Park, Stotfold in exchange for a payment 
by Stotfold Town Council. This will enable Stotfold Town Council to 
realise the value of the asset in order to facilitate the development of a 
community facility which is Stotfold Football Club. It will also enable 
Stotfold Town Council to repay an outstanding loan to Central 
Bedfordshire Council.  

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 

1. release the restrictive covenant on Roker Park, Stotfold in 
order to facilitate the creation of new football and other 
community facilities in Stotfold  in exchange for a payment of 
the sum shown in Appendix B as a consideration towards the 
value of the restrictive covenant; and 
 

 2. agree that the land shown at Appendix A on Arlesey Road, 
Stotfold be leased to Stotfold Town Council for 99 years at a 
peppercorn rent  for use as a football ground with new 
stadium and playing fields for community use, subject to a  
provision allowing Stotfold Town Council to sublet part to t
[...]
Budget Monitoring - Appendices

	19 December 2014 Q3 Capital Budget Monitoring
	December 2014 Q3 Capital Budget Monitoring - Appendices

	20 December 2014 Q3 Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring
	December 2014 Q3 Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring - Appendices

	22 Roker Park, Stotfold
	23 Creasey Park Drive
	24 Award of the Roof Replacement Contract 2015 - 2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 10 February 2015. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 

Cllr M R Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs C Hegley 
B J Spurr 
R C Stay 
 

Cllrs Mrs P E Turner MBE 
M A G Versallion 
J N Young 
 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs A D Brown 
Mrs S Clark 
A L Dodwell 
 

Cllrs D J Hopkin 
B  Wells 
R D Wenham 
 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members: 
 

Cllrs  I Dalgarno  
A M Turner 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
Mrs A Barker 
A R Bastable 
R D Berry 
M C Blair 
D Bowater 
Mrs G Clarke 
K M Collins 
 

Cllrs C C Gomm 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
Ms A M W Graham 
D Jones 
D McVicar 
J Murray 
B Saunders 
A Shadbolt 
 

 
Officers in Attendance  Mr I Ali Corporate Lawyer 
 Mrs D Broadbent-

Clarke 
Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services 

 Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Mr M Coiffait Community Services Director 
 Mr R Fox Head of Development Planning and 

Housing Strategy 
 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mr G Jones Assistant Director Children's Services 

Operations 
 Miss L McShane Legal Services Manager -Commercial 
 Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  10.02.15 
Page 2  

 

 

 
E/14/103.    Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
E/14/104.    Members' Interests  

 
None were declared. 
 

 
E/14/105.    Chairman's Announcements  

 
Item 14 ‘Silsoe Community Sports Facilities’ would be considered after item 7 
‘Forward Plan of Key Decisions’. 
 

 
E/14/106.    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received. 
 

 
E/14/107.    Public Participation  

 
There was no public participation. 
 

 
E/14/108.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 2 March 2015 to 29 
February 2016 be noted. 
 

 
E/14/109.    Silsoe Community Sports Facilities  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that proposed the transfer of Silsoe 
Community Sports Facilities and all future liabilities and responsibilities for 
them, to Silsoe Parish Council.  The Community Sports Facilities comprised a 
community building, adult sports pitch and multi use games area.  The report 
also proposed the transfer to Central Bedfordshire Council of a junior sports 
pitch for exclusive use by Silsoe Church of England Voluntary Controlled Lower 
School on its new site. 
 
Reason for decision:  To facilitate the community ownership of the new facilities 
and transfer all future liabilities and responsibilities for them to Silsoe Parish 
Council. 



Exec -  10.02.15 
Page 3  

 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. authorise the transfer of the Silsoe Community Sports Facilities, 

comprising a community building, adult sports pitch and a Multi Use 
Games Area (MUGA), and all future liabilities and responsibilities for 
them, to Silsoe Parish Council; 

 
2. to request the developer, Bloor Homes, to impose a restrictive 

covenant on the land limiting its use for leisure and community 
purposes; and 

 
3. to authorise the transfer to Central Bedfordshire Council of a junior 

sports pitch for exclusive use by Silsoe CofE VC Lower School.  
 

 
E/14/110.    Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the proposed budget for 2015/16 
and updated the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).   
 
The budget for 2015/16 set out the Council’s finances and identified the 
efficiencies required in the light of the ongoing reduction of funding from 
Government and other pressures.  £13.7m of efficiencies had been identified 
for 2015/16 and a further £28.4m of efficiencies was required over the 
subsequent three years to achieve the proposed MTFP. 
 
The proposals took account of the requirement under the Care Act for councils 
to offer the option of a deferred payment scheme to individuals if they met 
certain criteria. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable Council to approve the budget for 2015/16 and 
the Medium Term Financial Plan 2015-2019. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the response to the consultation with Overview and Scrutiny as 

set out in Appendix K to the Executive report and the response to 
consultation with the public and stakeholders, as set out in 
Appendix A to the Executive report, be noted; 

 
2. to note there are no adjustments to the draft budget, as described in 

paragraphs 29-33 of the Executive report; 
 
3. that the Council Tax Base, as set out in Appendix G to the Executive 

report, be noted; 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  10.02.15 
Page 4  

 

 

4. that certain efficiency proposals identified in Appendix I, to the 
Executive report, will be subject to formal consultation and Equality 
Impact Assessment in the coming months and the Corporate 
Management Team be instructed to propose alternative 
compensatory savings if it appears, following a review of the 
outcome of the consultation and Equality Impact Assessment, that 
any specific proposal cannot be delivered; and 

 
5. to continue to charge individuals when the Council arranges care 

and support to meet an individual’s needs subject to the appropriate 
financial assessment taking place; any statutory exemptions; and 
having regard to the relevant statutory guidance (as set out in 
paragraphs 80-86 in the Executive report).  This recommendation 
does not extend to situations where the Council arranges to meet a 
carer’s support needs. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council  
 
1. that the Revenue Budget for 2015/16 and the Medium Term Financial 

Plan for 2015/16 to 2018/19 be approved; 
 
2. that the Fees and Charges relating to the Care Act Deferred Payment 

Scheme, as detailed at paragraphs 90-92 in the Executive report, be 
approved; and 

 
3. that a Band D Council Tax (CBC element) of £1,308.33 for residents 

of Central Bedfordshire, representing a 0% increase on the charge 
for 2014/2015 be approved. 
 
 

E/14/111.    Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2018/19  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the proposed capital programme 
for the four years 2015/16 to 2018/19.  The capital programme included a 
number of significant projects such as New School Places, Enhanced Waste 
Disposal Facilities, Flitwick Leisure Centre and the Woodside Link.  The 
development of Dunstable Leisure Centre had also been added to the plan. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable Council to approve the capital programme 
2015/16 to 2018/19. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
that the Capital Programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19 be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  10.02.15 
Page 5  

 

 

E/14/112.    Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Business Plan)  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources and the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that set out the financial position of the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and the budget for 2015/16.   
 
In response to questions, the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing explained that the proposed average rent increase of 2.20% for 
2015/16 reflected Government guidance.  The Right to Buy (RtB) sales were 
being monitored but the potential loss of income arising from an increased 
number of RtB sales would not adversely affect the Landlord Service Business 
Plan.   
 
Reason for decision:  To enable Council to approve the budget for the Housing 
Revenue Account (Landlord Business Plan). 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
To approve the HRA budget proposals for 2015/16, as follows:- 
 
1. that the HRA’s debt portfolio and interest payments due in 2014/2015 

be noted; 
 
2. that the intention to commence principal debt repayments from 

2017/18, as approved previously by Council in February 2014, be 
noted; 

 
3. that the Landlord Business Investment Plan, which proposes HRA 

investment throughout the Council area, be approved; 
 
4. that the development of the Independent Living Scheme in 

Houghton Regis, to enable the creation of a high quality, mixed 
tenure development that will incorporate approximately 170 homes 
for older people, as well as strengthening the retail and community 
offer for the Town Centre, be approved; 

 
5. that the HRA Revenue Budget for 2015/16 and the Landlord 

Business Plan summary at Appendix A and B be approved; 
 
6. that the 2015/16 to 2018/19 HRA Capital Programme set out at 

Appendix C to the Executive report be approved; and 
 
7. that the average rent increase of 2.20% for 2015/16 in line with the 

national rental increase as per Government guidance be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  10.02.15 
Page 6  

 

 

E/14/113.    Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Policy  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the Treasury Management 
Policy, Treasury Management Strategy and the Prudential Indicators for 
2015/16.   
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to approve the Treasury 
Management Policy, Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the 
Prudential Indicators for 2015/16 to ensure an effective treasury management 
framework for the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
that the Treasury Management Policy, Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Prudential Indicators for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

 
E/14/114.    Plan-making Programme - the Local Development Scheme  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Regeneration that proposed the Local Development Scheme 2015.  
The Scheme set out the scope and timetable for the production of future local 
plans in Central Bedfordshire, including specific reference to the Development 
Strategy, the Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan and an Allocations Local Plan.   
 
In response to questions, the Executive Member for Regeneration explained 
the reasons for the delay in the Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan, following its 
formal withdrawal from examination by Council on 11 September 2014.  The 
outcome of the Government’s consultation on guidance for planning and 
travellers was awaited and the Head of Development Planning and Strategic 
Housing confirmed that gypsy and travellers sites could still be put forward as 
part of the Allocations Plan process. 
 
Reasons for decision:  To enable the programme of plan-making to be 
progressed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the preparation of the three Local Plans (Development Strategy, 

Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan and Allocations Local Plan) and 
other associated documents be supported; 

 
2. that the amendment to the Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan Timetable 

be noted; and 
 
3. that the programme of plan-making, which sets out the formal Local 

Development Scheme for the whole of Central Bedfordshire, be 
approved. 

 
 

 



Exec -  10.02.15 
Page 7  

 

 

E/14/115.    Improving Care Homes for Older People in Central Bedfordshire  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that set out the details of an opportunity that had arisen 
arising from the development of a new residential care home in Dunstable and 
sought authorisation for consultation on the proposals affecting Caddington 
Hall. 
 
In response to questions, the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing confirmed that the quality of care at Caddington Hall was good, but 
that the physical facilities available were limited.  She confirmed that there 
would be nursing beds available at Priory View, Dunstable.   
 
Reason for decision:  To ensure that prior to making a decision about the future 
of Caddington Hall, the Executive would have as much information as possible 
about the options available and the views of interested parties. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the opportunities to improve care home provision for older 

people in the Dunstable area be recognised by authorising the 
commencement of formal consultation on proposals for the future of 
the home as set out in paragraphs 26 to 36 of the report; and 

 
2. that a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Executive 

advising on the outcome of the consultation and making 
recommendations about the future of Caddington Hall. 

 
 

E/14/116.    Roker Park, Stotfold  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that sought approval to release the restrictive 
covenant on Roker Park, Stotfold in exchange for a payment by Stotfold Town 
Council.  This would enable Stotfold Town Council to realise the value of the 
asset in order to facilitate the development of a community facility which could 
be used by Stotfold Football Club.  It would also enable Stotfold Town Council 
to repay an outstanding loan to Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 
Reason for decision:  To support the long standing aspiration of Stotfold Town 
Council to provide improved football and community facilities in Stotfold and to 
secure repayment of an outstanding loan as a consideration towards the value 
of the restrictive covenant.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the restrictive covenant on Roker Park, Stotfold be released in 

order to facilitate the creation of new football and other community 
facilities in Stotfold in exchange for payment of the sum shown in 
Appendix B to the report, as a consideration towards the value of 
the restrictive covenant; 

 



Exec -  10.02.15 
Page 8  

 

 

2. that the land shown at Appendix A to the report on Arlesey Road, 
Stotfold be leased to Stotfold Town Council for 99 years at a 
peppercorn rent for use as a football ground with new stadium and 
playing fields for community use, subject to a provision allowing 
Stotfold Town Council to sublet part to the football club and a break 
clause after 10 years in favour of Central Bedfordshire Council 
subject to notice and relocation of the football club, stadium and 
playing fields. 
 
 

E/14/117.    Award of the Contract for the Construction of Four Homes at Creasey Park 
Drive, Dunstable  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that recommended the award of a contract for the 
construction of four homes at Creasey Park Drive, Dunstable.  The contract 
would be awarded to the contractor with the most economically viable tender 
on the conclusion of successful negotiations.  
 
The Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing moved the 
following revised recommendation, which was duly seconded:- 
 
“To delegate to the Director of Social Care, Health and Housing, in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing, the decision 
to award the contract for the construction of four homes at Creasey Park Drive, 
Dunstable to the most economically viable tenderer, subject to satisfactory 
negotiations.” 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to enter into negotiations with the 
contractors in an attempt to bring the contract within budget and award the 
contract. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to delegate to the Director of Social Care, Health and Housing, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing, the decision to award the contract for the construction of four 
homes at Creasey Park Drive, Dunstable to the most economically viable 
tenderer, subject to satisfactory negotiations. 
 

 
E/14/118.    Award of the Roof Replacement Contract 2015 - 2018  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing to award the contract for the roof replacement of council 
dwellings for 2015 – 2018.  The existing contract was due to end in March 
2015. 
 
Reason for decision:  To award the contract to help meet priority 6 of the 
Housing Asset Management Strategy to ensure the housing stock was kept in 
good repair and meets tenants’ current and future expectations. 
 



Exec -  10.02.15 
Page 9  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
to award the Housing Roof Replacement Contract to Contractor C. 
 

 
E/14/119.    December 2014 Q3 Revenue Budget Monitoring  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the financial position for 2014/15 
as at December 2014.  The forecast outturn position was at an overspend of 
£0.5m. 
 
Reason for decision:  To facilitate effective financial management and planning. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Revenue forecast position which is currently to overspend 

budget by £0.5m be noted; and 
 
2. to request officers to continue with their efforts to achieve as a 

minimum a balanced outturn or an underspend. 
 

 
E/14/120.    December 2014 Q3 Capital Budget Monitoring  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the projected capital outturn for 
2014/15 as at December 2014.  The gross forecast was to spend £91.9m 
compared to a budget of £116.8m. 
 
It was noted that Flitwick Leisure Centre redevelopment started on site on 18 
November 2014 and not 2015 as set out in the report. 
 
Reason for decision:  To facilitate effective financial management and planning. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the overall forecast position which is to spend £91.9m 

compared to the budget of £116.8m, be noted; and 
 
2. to request officers to examine their forecast spend to determine how 

realistic the proposals are to defer spend into 2015/16. 
 

 
E/14/121.    December 2014 Q3 Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources and the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that set out the 2014/15 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
projected outturn revenue and capital position as at December 2014. 
 



Exec -  10.02.15 
Page 10  

 

 

In response to a question, the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing would advise the relevant Member which two areas were being 
considered for improved parking. 
 
Reason for decision:  To facilitate effective financial management and planning. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Revenue forecast position which is to achieve a balanced 

budget with a contribution to HRA Reserves of £6.735M, thus 
strengthening the Council’s ability to invest and improve its stock of 
Council houses, be noted; 

 
2. that the Capital forecast position which is an outturn of £14.157m, an 

under spend of £3.963m, which includes deferred works from 
2013/14 relating to Priory View of £2.503m, be noted; and 

 
3. that the monitoring of Right to Buy sales for their impact on 

predicted surpluses in the medium to longer term, be noted. 
 

 
E/14/122.    Roker Park, Stotfold  

 
See minute E/14/116 for details. 
 

 
E/14/123.    Creasey Park Drive  

 
See minute E/14/117 for details. 
 

 
E/14/124.    Award of the Roof Replacement Contract 2015 - 2018  

 
See minute E/14/118 for details. 
 
 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.53 a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….…………………. 
 

Dated ……………………………….. 
 


